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РУКОВОДСТВО ДЛЯ МОНТАЖА:

Перед тем, как  начинать монтаж , требуется проверить табличку
с типом изделия для того, чтобы  определить какую  именно
из  иллюстраций в инструкции по установке нужно использо-
вать.

1. Выпилить указанную часть из бампера при помощи шаблона.
(Нанести шаблон на наружную сторону бампера.)

2. Если в точках прикрепления имеется слой битума или противошу-
мовой материал, его следует удалить.

3. Установить боковые кронштейны A слева и справа в точках B,
закрепив их не до конца. 

4. Поставить кронштейн C и прикрепить его в точках D и E, закрепив
не до конца.

5. Поставить кронштейн F и прикрепить его в точках G и H, закрепив
не до конца.

6. Установить поперечный брус I между опорами C и F в точках J,
затянув крепежный материал не до конца.

7. Установить штепсельную плату K в точке L, затянув крепежный
материал не до конца.

8. Установить фланцевый шар с 2 отверстиями M и полосой N в точ-
ках O.

9. Затянуть все болты и гайки в соответствии со значениями, указан-
ными на рисунке.

Для инструкций по снятию  и установке деталей автомобиля,
обращайтесь к  руководству для работников гаражей.

Информацию о монтаже и средствах крепления вы  найдете в
схеме.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
* Если потребуются изменения конструкции транспортного средства,
следует посоветоваться с дилером автомобиля.

* Если в точках прикрепления имеется слой битума или противошумо-

вой материал, его следует удалить.
* Сведения о максимально допустимой массе буксируемого прицепа
Вы можете получить у дилера автомобиля.

* При сверлении следите за тем, чтобы не задеть электропроводку и
линии тормозной цепи и подачи горючего.

* Удалите (если они имеются) пластмассовые затычки из приварен-
ных гаек .

* После монтажа крюка следует хранить настоящее руководство в
комплекте с технической документацией автомобиля.

* Фирма S.k. innovative solutions не отвечает за ущерб, являющийся
прямым или косвенным следствием неправильного монтажа, в том
числе использования неподходящих инструментов и применения
иного способа монтажа или других средств, чем предписано в
инструкции, либо неправильного истолкования настоящей инструк-
ции по монтажу.

RUS
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nákresu.

Před demontáží a montáží část í vozid la konzult uj te mont ážní
p ř íručku.

Mont ážní pokyny a metoda p ř ipevnění d le náčrt u.

DŮLEŽITÉ:
* Pokud je pot řeba provést  na voze úpravy, obraťte se na svého

prodejce. 
* Pokud je místo montáže opat řeno asfaltovým nátěrem nebo

vrstvou nátěru snižující hluk, odst raňte je.
* Pro informaci o maximálním nákladu povoleném k tažení se

obraťte na svého prodejce. 
* Př i vrtání dbejte zvýšené pozornost i, zejména co se t ýče elek-

t rických, brzdových a palivových kontaktů. 
* Pokud jsou na mat icích bodového svařování p lastová víčka,

odst raňte je. 
* Po montáži uschovejte tento manuál k ostatním dokladům vozidla. 
* Společnost  S.k. innovat ive solut ions neodpovídá za p římé ani

nep římé škody způsobené nesprávnou montáží, včetně použit í
nevhodných nást rojů, použit í jiných metod montáže a prost ředků
než uvedených a nesprávným pochopením těchto pokynů k
montáži.

SZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ:

Mielő t t  rögzítené az eszközt , ellenő rizze a t ípust áb lát , hogy a
rögzítési útmutató  alap ján melyik ábra alkalmazandó.

1. Használja a sablont  a feltüntetet t  cikk kifűrészeléséhez az
ütközőbő l. (helyezze a sablont  az ütköző  külső  részére)

2. A m ennyiben a csat lakozási pont ok b it umennel, vagy
zajcsökkentŒ anyaggal van bevonva, ezeket  távolít suk el.

3. Illessze az A jelű, bal és jobb oldali oldalsó konzolokat  a B jelű
pontokhoz, majd húzza meg kézzel.

4 . Helyezze el az C támasztékot  és illessze a D és E pontokhoz,

majd szerelje fel az egész tárgyat  lazán felcsavarva.
5. Helyezze el az F támasztékot  és illessze a G és H pontokhoz,

majd szerelje fel az egész tárgyat  lazán felcsavarva.
6. Illessze az I kereszt tartót  az C és F tartók közé az J pontokban,

majd húzza meg ujjal a rögzítéseket .
7. Tegye helyére az illesztő lemezt  K az L ponthoz, majd húzza

meg ujjal a rögzítéseket .
8. Illessze fel a M két lyukú peremgömböt  és a pánt tal N a O pon-

tokban.
9. Szorít sa be az összes anyát  és csavart  a rajzon feltüntetet t  csa-

varónyomatékig.

A jármű alkat részeinek szét szerelési és összeillesztési módját
lásd a munkahelyi kézikönyvben.

Az összeillesztési útmut atót  és az alkat részek csat lakozt at ási
módját  lásd a rajzon.

FONTOS:
* Amennyiben a gépkocsin módosításra van szükség, kérjünk felvi-

lágosítást  kereskedŒnktŒl.
* A m ennyiben a csat lakozási p ontok b it um ennel, vag y

zajcsökkentŒ anyaggal van bevonva, ezeket  távolít suk el.
* A  járm ı ált al maximálisan vont at ható  megengedet t  teher

mértékérŒl tájékozódjunk kereskedŒnknél.
* Fúrás során ügyeljünk arra, hogy elkerüljük az elekt romos, a fék-

és az üzemanyag-vezetékeket .
* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rögzítet t  anyákkal találkozunk,

vegyük le róluk a mıanyag sapkát .
* A  felszerelés után az útmutatót  Œrizzük a gépjármı papírjaival

együt t .
* A  S.k. innovat ive solut ions nem vállal felelősséget  a nem megfe-

lelő  szerelésbő l közvet len vagy közvetet t  módon következő  káro-
kért . Ez vonatkozik a nem megfelelő  szerszámok használatára, a
leírtaktól eltérő  módszerek és eszközök alkalmazására, valamint
a szerelési útmutató téves értelmezésére.
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MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat  u met  de mont age beg int  d ient  u op het  t ypep laat je te
kijken welke schet s in de hand leid ing van toepassing is.

1. Zaag het  aangegeven deel uit  de bumper met  behulp van de
sjabloon. (sjabloon op buitenzijde van bumper plaatsen).

2. Indien op de bevest ig ingspunten een bitumen of ant i-dreunlaag
aanwezig is, d ient  deze verw ijderd te worden.

3. Monteer zijbeugels A , linker- en rechterzijde op de punten B,
handvast . 

4 . Plaats steun C en bevest ig deze op de punten D en E, monteer
het  geheel los-vast .

5. Plaats steun F en bevest ig  deze op de punten G en H, monteer
het  geheel los-vast .

6. Monteer de dwarsbalk I tussen de steunen C en F op de punten
J, monteer het  geheel handvast .

7. Monteer de stekkerplaat  K op de punten L, monteer het  geheel
handvast .

8. Monteer de twee-gats flenskogel M met  st rip N op punt  O.
9. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomst ig  de schets vast .

Raadpleeg voor demontage en mont age van voertuigonderdelen
het  werkp laatshandboek.

Raadpleeg voor mont age en bevest ig ingsmiddelen de schets.

BELANGRIJK:
* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het  voertuig”

dient  men de dealer te raadplegen.
* Ind ien op de bevest ig ingspunten een bitumen of ant i-dreunlaag

aanwezig is, d ient  deze verw ijderd te worden.
* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw  auto mag t rekken,

dient  u uw dealer te raadplegen.
* Bij het  boren dient  men er zorg voor te dragen, dat  elect riciteit s-

, rem- en brandstofleidingen niet  worden geraakt .

* Verw ijder "indien aanwezig" de plast ik dopjes uit  de punt lasmoe-
ren. 

* Deze handleid ing dient  na montage bij de voertuigpap ieren
gevoegd te worden.

* S.k. innovat ive solut ions is niet  aansprakelijk voor de schade die
het  d irect  of indirect  gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder
begrepen gebruik van niet -geschikte gereedschappen en het
gebruik van andere dan de voorgeschreven montagew ijze en
middelen, dan wel onjuiste interpretat ie van d it  onderhavig  mon-
tagevoorschrift .

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you st art  t he fi t t ing  you must  check t he t ype p late to
determine w hich sketch, in t he fi t t ing  inst ruct ion, is app lica-
b le.

1. Use the template to saw out  the indicated sect ion from the
bumper. (p lace the template on the outside of the bumper)

2. Remove the insulat ing material from the contact  area of the fi t -
t ing points.

3. Fit  side brackets A , left  and right  side at  points B, hand t ight .
4. Posit ion support  C and at tach it  at  points D and E, then fi t  the

w hole thing w ithout  fully t ightening. 
5. Posit ion support  F and at tach it  at  points G and H, then fi t  the

w hole thing w ithout  fully t ightening. 
6. Fit  the cross beam I between supports C and F at  points J and

fi t  the whole thing finger-t ight .
7. Fit  the socket  plate K at  points L and fi t  the w hole thing finger-

t ight .
8. Fit  the two-hole flange ball M and st rip N at  point  O.
9. Tighten all nuts and bolt s to the torque indicated in the dra-

w ing.

For d ismant ling  and fi t t ing  t he vehicle part s, see the site hand-
book.
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For fi t t ing  inst ruct ions and at t achment  method, see draw ing.

NOTE:
* Should this installat ion process entail the cut t ing of the bumper

– conformat ion MUST be obtained by the installat ion engineer of
the customer’s acceptance prior to complet ion. S.k. innovat ive
solut ions Tow ing Systems do not  accept  responsibilit y for any
mat ters arising as a result  of  this m iscommunicat ion.

* A ll measurements are in mm!
* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjust -

ment (s)  "of the vehicle".
* Remove the insulat ing material f rom the contact  area of the fi t -

t ing points.
* Consult  your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight  and

ball hitch pressure of your vehicle.
* Do not  drill t hrough elect rical-, brake- or fuellines.
* Remove ( if present )  the plast ic caps from the spot  welding nuts.
* This fi t t ing inst ruct ion has to be enclosed in the vehicle docu-

ments after fi t t ing the towbar.
* S.k. innovat ive solut ions is not  liable for damage caused direct ly

or indirect ly by incorrect  assembly, includ ing the use of unsuita-
b le tools, the use of other assembly methods and means than the
ones out lined, and the incorrect  interpretat ion of these assembly

inst ruct ions.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vo r  Beg inn d es Einb aus ist  anhand  d er  Typ p laket t e d er
Anhängerkupp lung festzustellen, welche Einbauskizze in d ie-
ser Montageanleitung d ie richt ige ist .

1. Den markierten Teil mit  Hilfe der Schab lone aus der Stoßstange
aussägen (Schab lone auf  der Außenseite der Stoßst ange
anbringen).

2. Im Bereich der Anlageflächen muß Unterbodenschutz, Hohl -
raumkonser vierung (Wachs) und Ant idröhnmaterial ent fernt

werden.
3. Die Seitenhalterungen A  auf der linken und rechten Seite bei

den Punkten B halbfest  anbringen.
4 . Die Halterung C anlegen und bei den Punkten D und E befest i-

gen. A lles halbfest  mont ieren
5. Die Halterung F anlegen und bei den Punkten G und H befest i-

gen. A lles halbfest  mont ieren
6. Den Quert räger I zw ischen den Halterungen C und F bei den

Punkten J halb fest  anbringen.
7. Die Steckdosenplat te K bei den Punkten L halbfest  mont ieren.
8. Die 2-Loch-Flanschkugel M mit  Lasche N bei Punkt  O  mont ieren.
9. A lle Schrauben und Mut tern gemäß den Angaben in der

Abbildung festdrehen.

Für d ie Demont age und  Mont age von Fahrzeug t ei len d as
Werkst at t -Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Für d ie Montage und d ie Befest igungsmit tel d ie Einbauskizze zu
Rate ziehen.

HINW EISE:
* Für (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahr -

zeugs" ist  der Händler zu Rate zu ziehen.
* Im Bereich der Anlageflächen muß Unterbodenschutz, Hohl -

raumkonser vierung (Wachs)  und Ant id röhnmaterial ent fernt
werden.

* Vor dem Bohren prüfen, daß keine, dort  eventuell vorhandene
Leitungen beschädigt  werden können.

* A lle Bohrspäne ent fernen und gebohrte Löcher gegen Korrosion
schützen.

* Ent fernen Sie "falls vorhanden", d ie Plast ikkappen von den
Punkt  schweiß mut tern. 

* Für das höchstzulässige Zuggew icht  und der erlaubte Kugel -
druck Ihres Fahrzeugs ist  IhrHändler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmut tern müssen nach einem späteren lösen der
Mut tern gegen neue ausgetauscht  werden, da ansonsten d ie
Sicherungsw irkung nicht  mehr garant iert  ist !
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st rat y  p oniesione p ośrednio  lub  bezpośrednio  na skut ek
niew łaściwego montażu, w  tym użycia niew łaściwych narzędzi i
sposobów montażu niezgodnych z inst rukcją, oraz niezastoso-
wanie się do t reści inst rukcji.

ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennust a selvit ä t yypp ikilvestä, m ikä asennusohjeen p iir-
ros koskee kyseistä autoa 

1. Sahaa merkit t y osa puskurista sab lonin avulla. (aseta sabloni
puskurin ulkopuolelle)

2. Mikäli kiinnit yskohdissa on bitumi- tai tärinänestokerros, se on
poistet tava.

3. Kiinnitä sivukannat t imet  A , vasen ja oikea puoli, löyhäst i koht iin
B.

4 . Aseta kannat in C ja kiinnitä se koht iin D ja E, kiinnitä ne kaikki
löyhäst i.

5. Aseta kannat in F ja kiinnitä se koht iin G ja H, kiinnitä ne kaikki
löyhäst i.

6. Kiinnitä poikit taispalkki I tukien C ja F väliin koht iin J, kiinnitä
kaikki käsin.

7. Kiinnitä pistorasialevy K väliin kohtaan L kiinnitä kaikki käsin. 
8. Asenna kaksireikäinen laippakuula M ja kaistaleineen N koht iin

O.
9. Kiristä kaikki pult it  ja mut terit  p iirroksen mukaisest i.

A joneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet , ks. t yöpaikalla käy-
tet t y käsikir ja.  

Asennus- ja k iinnit yohjeet , ks. p iirros.

TÄRKEÄÄ:
* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuks-

esta/  sovellutuksista on kysyt tävä neuvoa jälleenmyyjältä. 
* Mikäli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tärinänestokerros, se on

poistet tava.

* Auton vetämää sallit t ua enimmäiskuormitusta on t iedusteltava
jälleenmyyjältä.

* Porat taessa on huolehdit tava siit ä, et tä ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sähkö-, jarru- tai polt toainejohtojen kanssa. 

* Poista, "mikäli olemassa", p istehit sausmut tereiden muovisuojuk-
set .

* Nämä asennusohjeet  on asennuksen jälkeen säilytet tävä yhdessä
ajoneuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.  

* S.k. innovat ive solut ions ei ole vastuussa vioit tumisesta, joka on
suoraan t ai epäsuoraan aiheut unut  vääräst ä asennuksest a
samoin kuin sopimat tomien työkalujen käytöstä, muiden kuin
ohjeissa mainit tujen asennusmenetelm ien tai välineiden käytöstä
sekä kyseisten asennusohjeiden väärintulkinnasta.

POKYNY K MONTÁŽI:

Před inst alací je nut no zkont rolovat  t ypový št ítek, abyste zjist i l i,
který nákres v pokynech pro inst alaci máte použít .

1. Použijte šablonu k od řezání označené část i nárazníku. (umístěte
šablonu zvenku nárazníku)

3. Viz schéma
2. Pokud je místo montáže opat řeno asfaltovým nátěrem nebo

vrstvou nátěru snižující hluk, odst raňte je.
3. Př iložte boční konzoly A , levou a pravou st ranou k bodům B,

ručně utáhněte.
4. Umístěte vzpěru C a p ř ipevněte ji v bodech D a E, pak

p ř ipevněte celou tuto část  aniž byste ji p lně utáhli. 
5. Umístěte vzpěru F a p ř ipevněte ji v bodech G a H, pak

p ř ipevněte celou tuto část  aniž byste ji p lně utáhli. 
6. Umístěte p říčný nosník I mezi podpěry C a F k bodům J a

utáhněte ručně tento celek.  
7. Př ipevněte zásuvku K bodu L a utáhněte ručně tento celek.
8. Př ipevněte dvou otvorovou p řírubovou kouli M a pásku N k

bodům O.
9. Utáhněte všechny mat ice a šrouby krout ivou silou uvedenou v
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Per lo  smontagg io ed il  montagg io dei component i del veicolo
consultare il manuale tecnico dell’offi cina.

Consultare il d isegno per i l mont agg io  ed i d isposit iv i d i fi ssag-
g io.

N.B.:
* Per eventuali necessari adat tament i "del veicolo" si consiglia d i

consultare il fornitore. 
* Rimuovere lo st rato d i materiale isolante dai punt i d 'at tacco.
* Per il peso complessivo t rainabile della Vost ra vet tura, consulta-

te il Vost ro rivenditore autorizzato.
* Prat icando i fori, p restare at tenzione a non danneggiare i cavi

elet t rici, i cavi del f reno e i condot t i del carburante.
* Rimuovere, se present i, i coperchiet t i in p last ica dai dad i d i sal-

datura per punto.
* Questa ist ruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai docu-

ment i del veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.
* S.k. innovat ive solut ions non può essere ritenuta responsabile per

eventuali danni d iret tamente o indiret tamente dovut i ad un erra-
to montaggio, intendendo con ciò anche l'uso di at t rezzi non ido-
nei e l'uso di metodi e mezzi d i montaggio diversi da quelli pres-
crit t i, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle seguent i ist ruzioni d i
montaggio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU:

Przed rozpoczęciem mont ażu należy sprawdzić t ab liczkę znami-
onową, aby ust alić, który z rysunków znajdujących się w
inst rukcji  montażowej należy wykorzyst ać.

1. Wypiłować wskazany odcinek zderzaka korzystając z szab lonu.
(szablon umieścić na zewnęt rznej st ronie zderzaka).

2. Zdejmij izolację z obszaru kontaktu z punktów  mocowania.
3. Zamontować wsporniki boczne A , po lewej i po prawej st ronie

w punktach B, nie dokręcać. 
4 . Umieścić wspornik C i umocować go w  punktach D i E, lekko

przymocować całość.
5. Umieścić wspornik F i umocować go w  punktach G i H, lekko

przymocować całość.
6. Zamontować poprzecznicę I m iędzy wspornikami C i F w  punk-

tach J, całość lekko przymocować.
7. Zamontować płytę z gniazdem w tykowym K w  punkcie L,

całość lekko przymocować.
8. Zamontować dw u otworową kulę z kryzą M i listwę N w  punk-

tach O.
9. Dokręcić wszystkie śruby i nakręt ki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Co do mont ażu i  montowania części pojazdu zapoznać się z
podręcznikiem warszt atowym.

Co do mont ażu i środków  mont ażowych zapoznać się ze schema-
tem.

Wskazów ki:
* Po przejechaniu 10 0 0  km dokręcić wszystkie elementy skręcane.
* Podczas ewentualnych odw iertów  upewnić się czy w pobliżu nie

znajdują się p rzewody instalacji elekt rycznej, przewody hydrau-
liczne lub  przewody paliwowe.

* Wszyst kie ubyt ki pow łoki lakierniczej zabezp ieczyć p rzed
korozją.

* Należy wyjąć ewentualne plast ikowe zaślepki w  punktach przys-
pawanych nakrętek.

* Stosować nakrętki oraz śruby gatunkowe dostarczone w  komple-
cie.

* Ut rzymywać kulę w  czystości, oraz pamięt ać o regularnym jej
smarowaniu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejest rować w  stacji d iagnostycznej. 

Zastosowanie się do powyższych wskazań gwarantuje Państw u
bez-
pieczeństwo, niezawodność i spraw ność naszego wyrobu przez
cały okres jego użytkowania.

* Firma S.k. innovat ive solut ions nie ponosi odpow iedzialności za
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* S.k. innovat ive solut ions haftet  nicht  für Schäden, d ie als d irekte
oder ind irekte Folge einer nicht  ordnungsgemäßen Montage auf-
t reten, darunter fallen auch die Benutzung von ungeeigneten
Werkzeugen, andere als die vorgeschriebenen Montageverfahren
und Montage mit tel sow ie eine fehlerhafte Interpretat ion der
bet reff enden Montageanweisung.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant  de commencer le mont age veui llez,  vérifi er la p laque sig-
nalét ique de l ’at telage afi n de d ' ident ifi err l ' i l lust rat ion cor-
respondante dans la not ice de mont age.

1. Scier la part ie du pare-chocs ind iquée avec le gabarit . (Placer le
gabarit  sur le côté extérieur du pare-chocs).

2. Enlever la couche de bitume ou d 'ant i-t remblement  qui recou-
vre éventuellement  les points de fixat ion.

3. Fixer les ét riers latéraux A , à gauche et  à droite des points B,
sans serrer.

4 . Posit ionner le support  C et  le fixer à l’emplacement  des points
D et  E, monter l’ensemble sans serrer.

5. Posit ionner le support  F et  le fixer à l’emplacement  des points
G et  H, monter l’ensemble sans serrer.

6. Monter la barre t ransversale I ent re les supports C et  F sur les
points J, monter l’ensemble sans serrer.

7. Monter la prise élect rique K sur les points L, monter l’ensemble
sans serrer.

8. Monter la rotule à bride à deux t rous M avec p laquet te N sur du
point  O.

9. Serrer tous les boulons et  écrous conformément  au schéma.

Pour le mont age et  le démont age des p ièces du véhicule, consul-
ter la not ice du fabricant .

Consulter le croquis pour vo ir le mont age et  les moyens de fi xa-
t ion.

REMARQUE:
* Pour une/ des adaptat ions ind ispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez

consulter le concessionnaire. 
* Enlever la couche de b itume ou d 'ant i-t remblement  qui recouvre

éventuellement  les points de fixat ion.
* Pour connaît re le poids de t ract ion maximum et  le poids en flè-

che sur la rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter vot re
concessionnaire.

* Veiller en perçant  à ne pas endommager les conduites de élect ri-
que, de frein et  de carburant .

* Ret irer "si p résents" les embouts en plast ique des écrous de sou-
dure par point .

* Cet te not ice de montage doit  êt re conervée à bord du véhicule
après montage de l'at telage.

* S.k. innovat ive solut ions décline toute responsabilité pour les
dommages qui pourraient  d irectement  ou ind irectement  résulter
d’un montage incorrect , y compris l’ut ilisat ion d’out ils inappro-
priés et  l’ut ilisat ion d’un mode d ’emploi et  de moyens aut res que
ceux prescrit s, ou bien résulter d ’une interprétat ion inexacte des
présentes inst ruct ions de montage.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Innan du st art ar monteringen måste du kont rollera t ypskylten för
at t  kunna bedöma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som
ska användas.

1. Såga ut  den angivna delen ur stöt fångaren med hjälp av scha-
b lonen. (p lacera schablonen mot  stöt fångarens utsida).

2. Om det  finns et t  b itumen- eller stötdämpande lager v id kontak-
tytor skall det ta avlägsnas.

3. Fäst  sidostöden A, vänster och höger sida vid punkterna B,
handfast .

4. Posit ionera stöd C och montera det  v id punkt  D och E, fäst
sedan det  hela utan at t  dra åt  ordent ligt . 

5. Posit ionera stöd F och montera det  vid  punkt  G och H, fäst
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sedan det  hela utan at t  d ra åt  ordent lig t . 
6. Fäst  t värbalk I mellan hållarna C och F vid punkterna J utan at t

dra åt  helt .
7. Montera kontaktplat tan K vid  punkterna L.
8. Montera flänskulan med två hål M och listen N vid  punkt  O.
9. Momentdra alla skruvar och mut t rar enlig t  figuren.

Se verkstadshandboken för demontering  och montering  av for-
donet s delar.

Se fi guren för montering  och monteringsmaterial.

OBS:
* Kontakta återförsäljaren om fordonet  eventuellt  bör modifieras.
* Om det  fi nns et t  b itumen- eller stötdämpande lager vid kontak-

tytor skall det ta avlägsnas.
* Kontakta din återförsäljare för d it t  fordons max. dragvikt  och t il-

låtna kult ryck.
* Vid borrning skall man se t ill at t  elekt risk-, broms- og bränsleled-

ningarna inte skadas.
* Avlägsna de små plast locken - om dessa finns - från punktsvets-

mut t rarna.
* Efter at t  draget  är monterat , p lacera monteringsanvisningen t ill-

sammans med bilens övriga dokument .
* S.k. innovat ive solut ions är inte ansvariga för skada som orsakats

d irekt  eller indirekt  av felakt ig montering, inklusive användning
av olämpliga verktyg , andra monteringsmetoder och processer
än de som beskrivs, samt  felakt ig tolkning av dessa monterings-
inst rukt ioner.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

Inden du st arter mont age, skal du se på t ypeskiltet , hvilken teg-
ning i vejledningen der skal anvendes.

1. Sav den ang ivne del ud af kofangeren ved hjælp af skabelonen
(skabelonen anbringes på ydersiden af kofangeren).

2. Undervognsbehandlingen skal f jernes de steder hvor t rækket
ligger an mod bilen.

3. Monter sidebøjlerne A manuelt  i venst re og højre side ved punk-
terne B. 

4. Anbring støt ten C og monter denne ved punkterne D og E;
monter det  hele manuelt .

5. Anbring støt ten F og monter denne ved punkterne G og H;
monter det  hele manuelt .

6. Monter t værvangen I mellem beslagene C og F på punkterne J,
fastgør det  hele med håndkraft .

7. Monter kontaktpladen K på punkterne L.
8. Monter den tohullede flangekugle M med profi l N ved punktet

O.
9. Spænd alle bolte og møt rikker ifølge tegningen.

Rådfør værkstedshåndbogen for demontering  og mont age af
dele t i l køretøjet

Rådfør for montage og montagemid ler skit sen.

BEMÆRK:
* Kontakt  forhand leren i forbindelse med eventuelle påkrævede

ændring(er)  på køretøjet .
* Undervognsbehandlingen skal f jernes de steder hvor t rækket  lig -

ger an mod bilen.
* Kontakt  Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale

t rækkraft  og det  t illadte kuglet ryk.
* Vær forsigt ig ikke at  bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange.
* Fjern p last icpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede

m¢t rikker.
* S.k. innovat ive solut ions er ikke ansvarlig  for skade der d irekte

eller indirekte er forårsaget  af forkert  montage, herunder også
iberegnet  brug af forkert  værktøj og anvendelse af anden mon-
tagemetode og andre montagemidler end de foreskrevne samt
fejltolkning af den medfølgende montagevejledning.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el mont aje por favor, verifi que la p laca
descrip t iva del enganche con el fi n de determinar la fi gura
correspond iente en la reseña de mont aje.

1. Serrar la parte indicada del parachoques con ayuda de la plan-
t illa.  ( instalar la p lant illa en el lado exterior del parachoques).

2. Si en los puntos de fi jación hay una capa de betún o ant i-cho-
que hay que quitarla.

3. Coloque las abrazaderas laterales A , del lado izquierdo y dere-
cho en los puntos B, apretándolas a mano.

4 . Colocar el soporte C y asegurarlo en los puntos D y E, montar
el conjunto sin apretar mucho..

5. Colocar el soporte F y asegurarlo en los puntos G y H, montar
el conjunto sin apretar mucho..

6. Coloque la viga t ransversal I ent re los soportes C y F en los
puntos J y colóquelo todo apretando a mano.

7. Montar la p laca enchufe K en los puntos L y colóquelo todo
apretando a mano.

8. Montar la bola de brida de dos orificios M y la banda N en el
punto O. 

9. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos
del gráfico.

Consultar el manual de inst alación de t al ler para el desmont aje y
mont aje de p iezas del vehículo.

Consultar el croquis para el mont aje y medios de fi jación.

N.B.:
* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptación(es) 'del vehículo' consúltese

al concesionario.
* Si en los puntos de fi jación hay una capa de betún o ant i-choque

hay que quitarla.
* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso máximo de t racción y

la presión de la bola admit ida de su vehículo.
* No agujerear cab le de eléct rico, tubos de freno o gasolina"
* Ret irar, si presentes, los capuchones de plást ico de las tuercas de

soldadura por punto.
* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentación del veículo

después del montaje del enganche.
* S.k. innovat ive solut ions no se responsabiliza por daños causa-

dos, d irecta o indirectamente, por un montaje incorrecto, incluy-
endo el uso de herramientas inadecuadas, por el uso de métodos
de montaje y medios dist intos a los indicados y por la interpre-
tación incorrecta de estas inst rucciones de montaje.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima d i iniziare il mont agg io  verifi care la terghet ta ident ifi cat i-
va per determinare quale d isegno, presente nelle ist ruzioni, è
app licab i le.

1. Con l’ausilio della sagoma, segare via dal paraurt i la parte indi-
cata. (posizionare la sagoma sul lato esterno del paraurt i) .

2. Rimuovere lo st rato di materiale isolante dai punt i d 'at tacco.
3. Fissare manualmente i support i laterali A , sinist ro e dest ro, in

corrispondenza dei punt i B.
4. Posizionare il sostegno C e fissarli manualmente in corrispon-

denza dei punt i D ed E.
5. Posizionare il sostegno F e fissarli manualmente in corrispon-

denza dei punt i G ed H.
6. Montare la t raversa I t ra i sostegni C ed F e fissarla manualmen-

te in corrispondenza dei punt i J.
7. Montare la piast ra di contat to K e fissarla manualmente in cor-

rispondenza dei punt i L.
8. Montare la sfera fl ang iata a due fori M e st riscia N e fissarla in

corrispondenza del punto O.
9. Serrare tut t i i dadi e bulloni alle copp ie d i serraggio indicate nel

disegno.
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